

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12636/2012
(From the judgement and order dated 28/03/2012 in WA No.601/2012 of the
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

BHARAT PETROLEUM CORP. LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASSTT. COMMISSIONER & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 40007 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr.C.A.Sundaram, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.
Mr.T.K.Majumdar, Adv.
Mr.Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.
Mr.M.P.Philip, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C)No.12636/2012:

Shri C.A.Sundaram, learned senior counsel, appearing for the petitioner, submits that, as of today, the Special Leave Petition is rendered infructuous, in view of the orders passed by the First Appellate Authority. Taking note of the statement so made, by the learned senior counsel, this petition is disposed of as having become infructuous.

: 2 :

S.L.P.(C)No.40007/2012:

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed by the respondents within three weeks' time, finally. Rejoinder, if any, be filed in two weeks' time thereafter.

Call the matter thereafter.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar